

ORDERED.

Dated: March 22, 2022


Michael G. Williamson
United States Bankruptcy Judge

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

In re: Case No. 8:20-bk-03522-MGW
PROCOM AMERICA, LLC, Chapter 7
Debtor.

**ORDER DENYING PETER GAAL'S EXPEDITED MOTION
FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE ORDER GRANTING
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, DOUGLAS N. MENCHISE'S, MOTION
TO COMPEL RULE 2004 EXAMINATIONS DUCES TECUM (Doc. 272)**

THIS CASE came before the Court for a hearing on July 6, 2021 at 10:30 a.m. on Peter Gaal's ("Gaal") *Expedited Motion For Reconsideration Of The Order Granting Chapter 7 Trustee, Douglas N. Menchise's, Motion To Compel Rule 2004 Examinations Duces Tecum* (the "Motion for Reconsideration"). The Court, (i) being familiar with the record of this case; (ii) having reviewed the pertinent submissions and filings¹; (iii) having heard argument from counsel for the parties; and (iv) being otherwise fully advised in the premises, and for the reasons set forth in the *Memorandum Opinion On Service Of A Subpoena On A Foreign National*², does hereby

¹ Doc. Nos. 260, 263, 265, 269, 272, 275, 279, 282-284, 312,

² Doc. 354.

ORDER as follows:

The Motion for Reconsideration is DENIED.

* * *

Robert F. Elgidely, Esq. is directed to serve a copy of this order on interested parties who do not receive service by CM/ECF and file a proof of service within three days of entry of this order.